
 
 

 
 

LAND USE HEARING OFFICER VARIANCE REPORT 

 
 
-- Prepared:  04/14/2023   
 

  
APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 23-0204 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  April 24, 2023 CASE REVIEWER:  Tania C. Chapela 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting variances for a proposed aluminum fence and an existing single-family home 
and detached garage on property zoned ASC-1. 

 
VARIANCES: 

Single-Family Home 

Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum side yard setback of 15 feet is required in the ASC-1 district. The applicant requests 
a 1.3-foot reduction to the required side yard setback to allow a side setback of 13.7 feet from the easterly property line.  

 

Detached Garage 

Per LDC Section 6.11.04.B., accessory structures shall not exceed 15 feet in height, except where the accessory structure 
meets the primary structure setback of the district. The applicant states the subject detached garage is more than 15 feet in 
height. Per LDC Section 6.01.01, a minimum side yard setback of 15 feet and minimum rear yard setback of 50 feet is 
required in the ASC-1 district. The applicant requests:  

• A 4.1-foot reduction to the required side yard setback to allow a side setback of 10.9 feet from the easterly property 
line; and, 

• A 24.5-foot reduction to the required rear yard setback to allow a rear setback of 25.5 feet from the northerly property 
line. 

 

Proposed Fence 

Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.2, fences in agricultural districts shall be regulated in the same manner as fences in residential 
districts, except under certain circumstances that do not apply to this case. Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1., a maximum 
height of 4 feet is permitted for fences in required front yards, except under certain circumstances that do not apply to this 
case. The applicant requests a 1-foot increase to the maximum permitted height to allow a height of 5 feet for a proposed 
fence that will be set back 14 feet from the front property line. 

 

FINDINGS: 

• According to the survey submitted by the applicant on April 7, 2023, an existing 6-foot-high wood fence encroaches 
into a 25-foot-wide utility easement at the rear of the subject parcel. Staff has advised the applicant the encroachment 
must be removed or, alternatively, she must have the easement vacated. 
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• According to the applicant, the proposed fence will have columns 5.5 feet in height. Per LDC Section 6.07.02.C.1.j, 

columns and posts may exceed permitted fence height by a maximum of one foot, provided they are not more than 
three feet in width and spaced at least six feet apart.  

 

DISCLAIMER: 

The variance listed above is based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional variances 
may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not obviate the 
applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: subdivision or 
site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
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VAR 23-0204 Variance Application Responses  
(Copied and pasted from application pages 8-9) 
 
Project Description (Variance Request) (PAGE 8 of 11) 
 
 

1. In the space below describe the variance including any history and/or related facts that 
may be helpful in understanding the request. This explanation shall also specifically 
identify what is being requested (e.g. Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard 
setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet). If additional space is needed, please 
attach extra pages to this application.  

 
We are seeking a variance for our single-family home at 12509 Bronco Dr, Tampa, FL to allow a 
fence to be built around a portion of the front of our residence. Current zoning rules say that 
fences must be no more than 4 feet tall; we respectfully request to install a fence that is 5 feet 
tall. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the development code would deprive us of 
property rights enjoyed by other properties in the neighborhood (such as: 12504 Palomino Dr, 
12530 Twin Branch Acres, 12529 Twin Branch Acres, and 12302 Twin Branch Acres).  The 
proposed fence shall be constructed in an identical manner as the neighboring properties' 
fences. 
 
The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary for reasonable use of the land and 
allow our Bernedoodle to roam our front yard without a leash.  Our Bernedoodle is a large 
breed dog and having a fence at the current code may result in our dog jumping over the fence 
and possibly getting hit by a car driving by. 
 
The variance requested is reasonable, and does not confer any special privileges to this 
property in comparison to other properties in the same neighborhood. 
 
REVISED to add:  
We purchased the property not knowing about the necessary variance for existing buildings - 
specifically lot development standards and accessory structure requirements. Side and rear 
setbacks are noted on attached 2023 survey. 
1. Side setback for the eastern property line for attached garage to the main house building (15 
feet minimum). The garage distance is 13.7 ft from the property line. 
2. Rear, separate garage building exceeds 15-feet in height, adding side setback to the east 
property line and including a rear setback, to the north (50 feet minimum). The rear building 
side distance is 10.9 ft to the property line.  The rear distance is 25.5 ft from the property line. 
 

2. A Variance is requested from the following Section(s) of the Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code:  

 
6.07.00 - Fences and Walls 
6.01.01 – Schedule of District Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
6.11.04 – Accessory Structures 
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Variance Criteria Response (PAGE 9 of 11) 
 
 

1. Explain how the alleged hardships or practical difficulties are unique and singular to the 
subject property and are not those suffered in common with other property similarly 
located?  

 
The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance necessary for reasonable use of the land and 
allow our Bernedoodle to roam our front yard without a leash.  Our Bernedoodle is a large 
breed dog and having a fence at the current code may result in our dog jumping over the fence 
and possibly getting hit by a car driving by. 
 
The variance for Lot Development Standards and Accessory Structures we are requesting is not 
a self-imposed hardship.  We purchased the property not knowing about the necessary 
variance for existing buildings. 
 

2. Describe how the literal requirements of the Land Development Code (LDC) would 
deprive you of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district and area 
under the terms of the LDC.  

 
The variance requested is reasonable, and does not confer any special privileges to this 
property in comparison to other properties in the same neighborhood.  
 
We purchased the property not knowing about the necessary variance for existing buildings – 
we did not create this.  
 

3. Explain how the variance, if allowed, will not substantially interfere with or injure the 
rights of others whose property would be affected by allowance of the variance. 

 
The variance requested is reasonable, and does not confer any special privileges to this property 
in comparison to other properties in the same neighborhood. 
 
We purchased the property not knowing about the necessary variance for existing buildings – to 
our knowledge, the building variances have been in place for more than 7 years before we 
purchased the property. 
 

4. Explain how the variance is in harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of the 
LDC and the Comprehensive Plan (refer to Section 1.02.02 and 1.02.03 of the LDC for description 
of intent/purpose).  

 
It is the absolute intent of the applicant to create a fence that blends in and is in harmony with the 
general intent and purpose of the LDC in comparison to other properties' fence types and 
appearance in the same neighborhood. The proposed fence shall be constructed in a manner that 
fosters peaceful relations with neighbors. 
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It is the absolute intent of the existing buildings to blend in with the neighborhood and they have 
not created strife with the neighbors since we have lived on the property over the last six months. 
  

5. Explain how the situation sought to be relieved by the variance does not result from an 
illegal act or result from the actions of the applicant, resulting in a self-imposed hardship.  

 
The variance requested does not result from an illegal act or from the action of the applicant.  
 
We purchased the property not knowing about the necessary variance required for existing 
buildings – to our knowledge, the building variances have been in place for more than 7 years 
before we purchased the property. 
 

6. Explain how allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering both the public benefits intended to be secured by the LDC and the individual 
hardships that will be suffered by a failure to grant a variance.  

 
The applicant's desire to be a good neighbor by creating a space for our dog to get exercise 
without a leash and not interfere with pedestrians walking in the neighborhood is enough to 
justify allowing our requested fence variance. As stated previously, there are at least four other 
properties with similar fence variances. The proposed fence variance would not be detrimental to 
the public and does no harm to either public or private interests. 
 
We purchased the property not knowing about the necessary variance required for existing 
buildings – it is not a hardship we created. With this fence variance application, we are including 
the variance request for the existing buildings from the actions of a prior property owner. 
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